
   
 
 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Monday 4 February 2013 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Farnham Room 1/51, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Substitute Members   

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2012  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. Declarations of interest, if any   

 
5. Joint Audit Committee Membership - Report of Treasurer to the Police 

and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
6. Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner Structure 

Review - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
7. Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel - Draft 

Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement - 
Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County Council  (Pages 
15 - 22) 

 
8. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 

discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 



Part B 
 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
 
 
10. Precept Determination 2013/14 - Report of Police and Crime 

Commissioner  (Pages 23 - 68) 

 
11. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Monitoring Officer 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
25 January 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors L Hovvels (Chairman), J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, 
D Stoker, G Huntington and A Laing 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker, B Jones, N Vaulks and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
N Vaulks and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 30 November 2012 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, G Huntington and A Laing 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker and B Jones 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
N Vaulks and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors A Hopgood and B Stephens 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Stoker 
 

 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 22 October 2012 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Introduction of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
The Chairman introduced and congratulated the newly elected Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Ron Hogg. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation highlighting his priorities 
and key issues: 
 

• Engage with the community to build trust and confidence  

• Develop an interactive website and social media network 

• Create a team to address domestic abuse, hate crime and anti-social 
behaviour 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



• Appoint a Chief Constable by the end of January 2013 

• Precept 

• Working closely with key partnership agencies and voluntary sector 

• Memorandum of understanding with Police and Crime Panels. 
 
The Commissioner responded to questions from members of the Panel which 
provided clarification on his role, staffing establishment, consultation with the public 
and the role and appointment of an Audit Committee. 
 
 

4 The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct)  
Regulations 2012 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which advised the Panel of 
its obligations under the Elected Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) 
Regulations 2012 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Supporting Guidance from the Local Government Association 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which informed 
members on the supporting information and guidance from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) on Police and Crime Panel and related issues (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
The Panel noted the information contained within the report. 
 
 

6 Letter from the Minister of State for Policing and Criminal Justice  
 

The Monitoring Officer asked the Panel to note the contents of a letter received 
from the Rt Hon Damian Green, MP, Minister of State for Policing and Criminal 
Justice which provided details on the role of Police and Crime Panels as set out in 
legislation (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
The Panel noted the information contained within the letter. 
 
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed the next item of 
business could be reported. 
 

7 Lead Officer for the Police and Crime Panel 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief 
Executive, Durham County Council will be the lead officer for the Police and Crime 
Panel. 

Page 2



Page 1 of 10 

 
 

Office of the Durham Police & Crime Commissioner 
 

Report to Police and Crime Panel 

4th February 2013 
 

Joint Audit Committee membership 
 

Report of Treasurer  

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek views on the arrangements that have been 
adopted by the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief Constable to 
create a Joint Audit Committee.  

Background 

2. As an element of the new governance arrangements necessitated by the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, best practice recommends that the 
PCC and Chief Constable should establish, individually or collectively, an Audit 
Committee to provide independent advice and assurance to the PCC and the 
Chief Constable, who became separate Corporations Sole from 22nd November 
2011. 

3. During an extended period leading up to the PCC elections last year, in line with 
national guidelines, transition arrangements were put in place to manage the 
demise of police authorities; ensure a smooth transition into the PCC era; and to 
recommend arrangements that might assist the PCC to ‘hit the ground running’ 
during the very hectic period that was envisaged post election.  Here in Durham, 
these arrangements were managed by a Transition Board, chaired by the Police 
Authority’s Chief Executive, with further representation from the Police Authority’s 
staff; the two constituent local authorities; the Constabulary; as well as the trade 
unions and staff associations. 

4. Similar arrangements were established by all police authorities and to avoid 
duplication of effort and ensure a degree of consistency, arrangements were put 
in place by the Chief Executives’ and Treasurers’ professional bodies to produce  
models of recommended practice for all of the new key governance requirements 
of the PCC and Chief Constable. 

5. Based upon the model of recommended practice for the establishment of audit 
committees, a report was presented to, and approved by, the Transition Board on 
3rd October 2012.  The report noted that the prevailing view at that time was that 
any person who is on the Police and Crime Panel, or who is a councillor or 
employee of a council which is represented on the Panel, is not eligible for 
appointment to the Committee.  A copy of the report is attached as an Appendix 
for information. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Page 2 of 10 

 

6. Subsequent to the approval of the report, applications were sought through 
advertisements in the press and following the election of the PCC, arrangements 
were made to interview the eligible candidates. 

Current position 

7. Prior to the closing date for applications, representations were made by County 
Council Members, who raised some concerns about the eligibility criteria referred 
to in paragraph 5 above. 

8. Whilst there is nothing in the legislation in this context, the recommended practice 
reflects the importance of independent advice and guidance to the PCC and the 
Chief Constable.  In this regard it was considered that there was a possible 
conflict of interest, if Audit Committee Members whose role is to independently 
advise and guide, were also Members of either of the Councils comprising the 
Police and Crime Panel, whose role is to scrutinise the work and decisions of the 
PCC. 

9. In view of the concerns referred to above, information about the arrangements 
adopted in other Force areas has been sought through the Treasurers’ 
professional body, PaCCTS.  Six of the eight respondents, including 
Northumbria, are similarly excluding serving Members of their constituent local 
authorities 

10. The PCC has reflected on the adopted course of action and following 
consultation, has decided that whilst the arranged interviews will proceed, no 
decisions will be made prior to consultation with the PCP.  In any event, as there 
are insufficient eligible candidates to fill all of the vacancies, there will need to be 
an additional recruitment process in due course. 

The options 

11.  There would appear to be a number of options available to the PCC and the 
views of Members of the PCP are sought in this regard: 

� Proceed in accordance with the recommended practice 

� Re-advertise with a view to appointing all of the Committee without regard to 
the contentious eligibility criteria. 

� Re-advertise with a view to appointing one Member of the Committee without 
regard to the contentious eligibility criteria. 

� Re-advertise with a view to appointing two Members of the Committee without 
regard to the contentious eligibility criteria. 

  

12. The views of Members of the PCP are sought to assist the Commissioner in 
reaching his decision on the way forward. 

 

Contact Officer:  Keith Thompson  

Job Title: Treasurer 

Telephone: 0191 3834003 

Email: keith.thompson@durham-pcc.gov.uk 

 

Page 4



Page 3 of 10 

 
 Appendix 
  
Durham Police Authority 
 
PCC Transition Board 
 
3rd October 2012 
 
Establishment of an Audit Committee 
 

 

 
Purpose 
 

1. To provide an update on the progress to establish an Audit Committee, to be 
in place post the election of a PCC, to which the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), the Chief Constable and their internal and external 
auditors would report on audit and governance matters, as required by the 
Financial Management Code of Practice (FMCP). 

 
Background 
 

2. The FMCP requires the PCC and the Chief Constable to establish an 
independent Audit Committee.  The FMCP states:  “It is recommended that 
this be a combined body which will consider the internal and external audit 
reports of both the PCC and the Chief Constable.  The Committee will advise 
the PCC and the Chief Constable, according to good governance principles 
and will want to ensure appropriate risk management arrangements are in 
place.  In setting up the Audit Committee, the PCC and the Chief Constable 
should have regard to the CIPFA Guidance for Local Authorities on Audit 
Committees (2005)” That guidance has been incorporated into the Draft 
Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee attached at Appendix 2 which 
cover core functions. These terms of reference would incorporate best 
practice principles and set out the expected activities that an Audit Committee 
should undertake and would need to be formally adopted and reviewed on an 
annual basis.   

 
3. The FMCP also states that:  “The Committee should comprise between three 

and five members who are independent of the PCC and the Constabulary” 
 

4. Whilst it is not stated as such in the FMCP, the general current understanding 
is that any person who is on the Police and Crime Panel or who is a councillor 
or employee of a council which is represented on the Panel, is not eligible for 
appointment to the Committee.  Should someone become a candidate for 
Commissioner or a Member of the Panel at a later date he /she would no 
longer be able to sit on the Committee. 

 
5. It is anticipated that representatives of the PCC, Chief Constable, External 

Audit and Internal Audit would attend Audit Committee meetings. 
 
 
Current Position 
 

6. A small number of Authorities have made interim arrangements ahead of the 
PCC elections. This involved setting up an Audit Committee with Membership 

Page 5



Page 4 of 10 

drawn from the current Members of the Police Authority to be convened in 
Shadow form or join the current Audit Panel to ensure an appropriate hand-
over on the 22nd November 2012. The advantages of an interim arrangement 
are continuity, corporate memory, and the ability to make permanent 
arrangements, taking into account the PCC’s views, after November 2012.  
There are a number of disadvantages to this option, including possible 
sensitivity between the membership of the Interim Audit Committee and the 
PCC and the PCC having to start recruiting a substantive panel soon after 
his/her appointment rather than have something that is ‘ready to go’.  

 
7. In general however, most Police Authorities are planning substantive 

arrangements. Whilst these can not come into force until after the PCC takes 
up his/her position, it could be achieved within days of appointment if the 
administration was completed beforehand leaving the PCC to confirm the final 
panel and its terms of reference etc.  This is the recommended way 
forward. It is  proposed that ‘Open’ adverts leading to substantive 
appointments be placed by the Authority with the aim of having a short list of 
suitable people for endorsement/interview by and/or confirmation of their 
appointment by the PCC and Chief Constable as soon afte
[...]
 

 
External Audit  

• Advising the PCC and Chief Constable on the appointment of external 
auditors.  

• Approving on behalf of the PCC and Chief Constable the external audit 
programme and associated fees  

• Reviewing the external auditor's Annual Governance Report and any other 
reports; reporting on these to the PCC and Chief Constable as appropriate 
and including progress on the implementation of agreed recommendations.  

• Reviewing External Audit's Annual Audit Letter and making recommendations 
as appropriate to the PCC and Chief Constable. 

 
Financial Reporting  

• Reviewing the Annual Statement of Accounts and make recommendations, or 
bring to the attention of the PCC or CC, any concerns or issues. 

• To consider whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and 
any changes to them.  

 
Inspection and Review  

• Considering HMIC, external review agencies and any internal inspection 
reports that provide assurance on the internal control environment and/or may 
highlight governance issues for the Office of the PCC and/or Durham 
Constabulary. 

 
 

Page 10



Page 9 of 10 

 
APPENDIX 3 
Audit Panel Chair - Role Profile  
 
Background  
An independent Audit Panel for the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) and the Chief Constable is to be established. It will be a combined body that 
will advise the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the Chief Constable 
according to good governance principles. 
  
The Audit Panel will comprise five members who are independent of the OPCC and 
Durham Constabulary. It will meet at least four times a year. The executive of the 
OPCC and the Executive Team of Durham Constabulary should attend each 
meeting of the Panel.  
 
The Audit Panel Chair must be independent from the OPCC and Durham 
Constabulary. 
  
Audit Panel Chair Role  
The Audit Panel Chair plays a key role in enhancing public trust and confidence in 
the governance of the OPCC and Durham Constabulary, and assisti
[...]
8. Provide assurance to the External Auditor on governance issues in his 

capacity as Audit Panel Chair. 
 

9. Conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of the Audit Panel.  
 

10. Promote equality of opportunity and work to eliminate unlawful discrimination.  
 

11. Comply with all relevant codes of conduct and maintain the highest standards 
of conduct and ethics.  

 
 

Page 12



 

  

Durham Police and Crime Panel  
 
4 February 2013 
 
Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner 
Structure Review 
 
Report of Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Upon inception the Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner 

(ODPCC) inherited the staffing structures previously put in place to support 
the Police Authority.  The functions of the ODPCC differ considerably; for 
instance the role is much more outward focused, there is a requirement for 
greater community engagement (already reflected in work flow) and there is 
no need to support the Committee structure that was at the heart of the Police 
Authority. 

 
1.2 Thus at the very least there is a need to re-define job descriptions and roles in 

order to ensure that the office is ‘fit for purpose’; whilst at the same time there 
is a need to ensure that the Office delivers value for money. 
 

1.3 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 states that the 
Commissioner must appoint a person as the head of their staff and Monitoring 
Officer (the Commissioner’s Chief Executive) and a Chief Finance Officer to 
be responsible for the proper administration of their financial affairs.  
Thereafter the Commissioner may appoint such other staff as appropriate to 
enable them to exercise their functions as Commissioner. 
 

1.4 The staffing complement inherited is as follows, at a total cost in 2012/13 of  
£ 348,928 
 
Chief Executive 
Treasurer 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Principal Administrator 
Partnerships Officer 
Policy and Communications Officer 
Communications and Engagement Assistant 
Administrative Assistant 
 
Within the inherited structure two additional posts exist.  The posts of Policy 
and Engagement Manager and Performance Officer have been vacant for 
some 2 years and it is therefore the decision of the Commissioner is that 
these posts be removed forthwith.  This will initially allow some financial 
flexibility for the Commissioner to re-define the staffing requirements. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 

 
2 Proposal 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the Commissioner engages a person or persons for the 

purposes of conducting an independent review of the staffing requirements of 
the ODPCC. 

 
2.2 The purpose of this review is to assess and define the specific needs of the 

ODPCC, realigning job titles, job descriptions and working requirements and 
to ensure that the ODPCC provides value for money. 

 
2.3 It is not intended that any further loss of posts will result. 
 
2.4 The review will be conducted with the full involvement of those staff currently 

in post. 
 
2.5 To assist the process both the Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer have 

had their fixed term contracts extended to 30 September 2013.  They were 
due to expire on 31 March 2013. 

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the PCP Note and comment upon this report 
 
3.2 It is recommended that this report be forwarded to the Local Police Staff 

Council for its information. 
 

 
Ron Hogg 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

Page 14



 
 

                    
 

Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 
4 February 2013  
 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime 
Panel - Draft Memorandum of 
Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 
 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, Durham 
County Council  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To seek agreement on a Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working 
agreement between the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and 
the Police and Crime Panel (PCP). 

 

Detail 
 
2.  The Draft Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement attached in 

Appendix 2 is a statement of the PCC’s and PCP’s commitment to build and 
nurture an effective partnership based on the principles set out in the 
agreement.  

 
3. The Agreement sets out expectations to support a positive and constructive 

relationship between the PCC and PCP. It also provides a framework for the 
development and agreement of additional protocols/procedures to deal with 
specific issues including procedures for dealing with complaints against the 
PCC or Deputy PCC, Confirmation Hearings for Chief Constable and 
Statutory Officer posts and Information Sharing.  

 
4. The Agreement is to be used as a means of promoting and encouraging 

appropriate values and behaviours in partnership working, constructive 
mutual challenge and reviewing progress.  

 

Recommendations 
 

1) That the Police and Crime Panel agree to the draft Memorandum of 
Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement between the PCC and the 
PCP. 

 
2) That Members of the PCP agree that the Chair of the PCP sign the 

Agreement on behalf of the Panel.  
 

3) That the Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement be reviewed 
in November 2013. 

 

Contact: Feisal Jassat, Overview and Scrutiny Manager   
Tel: 03000 268139 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



2 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

None 

 

Staffing 

None 

 

Risk 

None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

 

Accommodation 

None 

 

Crime and Disorder 

This is a key focus of the work of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police 
and Crime Panel.  

 

Human Rights 

None  

 

Consultation 

None  

 

Procurement 

None 

 

Disability Issues 

None  

 

Legal Implications 

The Agreement includes responsibilities of the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Police and Crime Panel within the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  

 

Page 16



3 

            

DURHAM 

 

Police and Crime 

Commissioner 

and   

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 

Memorandum of 

Understanding/Partnership Agreement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



4 

Introduction  
 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 brings in new governance 
arrangements for policing and policing accountability. Principal among these 
changes is the election of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the 
appointment of the Durham Police and Crime Panel (PCP).  The Police and Crime 
Panel will scrutinise the decisions and activities of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  In turn the Police and Crime Commissioner will hold the Chief 
Constable to account for the delivery of policing services and the achievement of 
the Commissioner’s objectives. 
 
This work is being delivered in a changing and challenging environment which 
requires flexibility and a pragmatic approach, high levels of cooperation and joint 
working, as well as a commitment to supporting each other in the delivery of shared 
and individual responsibilities. 
 
Our overriding aims are to keep people safe and to provide the very best service 
that we 
can to the diverse communities of County Durham and Darlington.  
 
This Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement is a statement of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel’s (our) commitment to 
build and nurture an effective partnership based on the principles set out in this 
agreement.  
 

Purpose  
 
The Agreement sets out the broad principles and processes which will guide our 
work together. It sets out our expectations to support a positive and constructive 
relationship.  It also provides a framework for the development and agreement of 
additional protocols/procedures to deal with specific issues these could include 
procedures for dealing with complaints against the PCC or Deputy PCC, 
Confirmation Hearings for Chief Constable and Statutory Officer posts and 
Information Sharing. 
 
We will use the Agreement as 
[...]
a positive and constructive approach to resolving any issues in 
accordance with the arrangements set out in the relevant Protocol or Procedure.  In 
general officers will attempt to resolve an issue in consultation with the Chair of the 
PCP and the PCC before referring the matter to the full PCP.  
 

Summary 

 
This Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement is work in progress. 
We recognise that these are new and different arrangements and there will be 
issues to work through and resolve.  The quality of our relationship will be more 
important than any written agreements. If we invest time and energy in maintaining 
a good partnership working relationship, together we can make a huge difference.  
We are committed to doing that in a constructive and positive way, remembering 
always that our shared priority and the reason why we exist is to serve the people 
of County Durham and Darlington by creating safer communities.  It is 
acknowledged that the relationship between the PCC and the PCP will develop 
over the first twelve months of operation so it is suggested that this Agreement be 
reviewed at the end of the PCC’s first year of office. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Ron Hogg 
 
Durham Police and 

Crime Commissioner  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lucy Hovvels 

 
Chair   

Durham Police 
and Crime Panel 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 
 

  

 
Durham Police and Crime Panel 
 
4 February 2013 
 
Precept Determination 2013/14 
 
Report of Police and Crime Commissioner  

 
Purpose 
 
1. To advise the Panel of the proposed level of precept for 2013/14  
 
2. Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 provides 

that I must notify the Police and Crime Panel of the precept which I am 
proposing to issue for the financial year. 

 
3. I have considered the proposals detailed within the attached report presented 

to me by the Treasurer and Chief Constable and have agreed to the 
recommendations therein. 

 
Recommendations 
[...]
 ‘invest to save’ 
budget/reserve  

• Director of Finance / 
Treasurer 

Localisation of business rates • Being aware of 
developments as this will 
not impact until 2014/15 
at the earliest 

• ACO / Treasurer 

Reduction in council tax 
benefits payments funding 
form central government to 
local government  

• Creating clear set of 
rules with local councils 
to ensure that the last 
port of call for a financial 
contribution is from the 
Police 

• ACO / Treasurer 

PCC precept freeze or small 
increase 

• Explain potential impact 
of decision 

• Identify further savings 

• ACO / Treasurer 

Reduction in Community 
Safety Funding impact on the 
Force Revenue Budget 

• Explain potential impact 
of decision 

• Identify further savings 

• ACO / Treasurer 

 

Monitoring and Review 

This financial plan will be subject to continuous review and forms part of the overall 
planning processes within the OPCC and Constabulary. This will ensure that an 
accurate future financial forecast is maintained to give an indication as to the 
affordability of spending plans which in turn will be fed into the corporate planning 
process.   

The content of this plan will be kept under review as part of normal medium term 
financial planning procedures. 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Joint Audit Committee Membership - Report of Treasurer to the Police and Crime Commissioner
	6 Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner Structure Review - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner
	7 Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel - Draft Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County Council
	10 Precept Determination 2013/14 - Report of Police and Crime Commissioner
	2013-14 Budget Report (Council Tax Version)




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 4 February 2013 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, M Campbell, D Stoker, G Huntington and A Laing

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members:
N Vaulks and K Larkin-Bramley

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ian Haszeldine.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members. 

Councillor Campbell referred to the Member appointed as his named substitute on 
the Panel and expressed concern that the Member had not attended any training 
sessions.

Resolved:
That the Chair address this issue.

 
3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 

4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



5 Joint Audit Committee Membership 

The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner regarding the creation of a Joint Audit Committee (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Following representations received about the eligibility criteria which prevented a 
Councillor or employee of Durham or Darlington Councils from being appointed to 
the Joint Audit Committee, it had been agreed that the Panel be consulted on the 
options available prior to a decision being made by the Commissioner on the way 
forward.

In discussing the eligibility criteria Members considered that Councillors would be 
able to provide independent advice and guidance to the Panel and bring the 
required skills and experience to the Audit Committee without there being a conflict 
of interest. Some Councillors already had experience of sitting on Audit Committees 
within their own Councils.

Resolved:
That the Commissioner be recommended to re-advertise with a view to appointing 
two Members of the Committee without regard to the contentious eligibility criteria.       

6 Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner Structure Review 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which gave 
details of the current staffing structure inherited from the former Police Authority 
and informed Members of proposals for an independent review of the staffing 
requirements of the Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted and forwarded to the Local Police Staff Council for 
information.

7 Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel - Draft 
Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 

The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement to a Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 
between the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the Police and 
Crime Panel (PCP) (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That  

a) The draft Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 
between the PCC and the PCP be agreed;

b) The Chair of the PCP sign the Agreement on behalf of the Panel;



c) The Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement be reviewed in 
November 2013.

The Chair advised that the following item had been listed under Part B of the 
Agenda because the report included details of workforce restructure proposals. 
However as discussions had now taken place with the Police Federation and Trade 
Union the report could be considered in public under Part A. 

8 Precept Determination 2013/14 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
advised of the proposed level of precept for 2013/2014 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Commissioner presented the proposals put forward by the Treasurer and the 
Chief Constable and outlined budgetary pressures facing the Police over the next 4 
years. 

The report gave details of the budget and savings proposed in 2013/2014 together 
with the precept to be levied in the financial year.  The Commissioner also 
highlighted key proposals for expenditure from the Capital Budgets for 2012/2013 
and 2013/2014.

N Vaulks noted that proposals for the new Police Headquarters at Aykley Heads 
would be funded through capital receipts. He considered that it would be useful for 
details of capital receipts to be included in future budget reports.

The Panel also noted the proposals for the modular build at Newton Aycliffe on the 
existing site which would be welcomed by the community.

In response to a question about budgetary pressure and whether this would have 
an impact on tackling domestic abuse and hate crime the Commissioner assured 
the Panel that this would continue to be a priority and outlined proposals which 
aimed to bring about an improvement in service delivery.

Resolved:   
That the proposed precept for 2012/2013 as outlined in the report be accepted.


